
 

 
 

 

 
1 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 

which will be held in The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 18 
December 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Samineh Richardson 

Tel : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 8 December 2023 

 
 

Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury (Chair) 
Councillor Joseph Croft (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 

Councillor Tricia Clarke 
Councillor Fin Craig 
Councillor Mick Gilgunn 

Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Claire Zammit 
 

Councillor Benali Hamdache 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Heather Staff 

Councillor Flora Williamson 
 

 
 
 
 

Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest  

   

5.  Minutes of the previous meeting 

 

TO 
FOLLOW 

6.  Chair's Report  

   

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 

meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 
 

 

8.  Executive Member Update 
 

 

9.  Executive Member Annual Report 
 

1 - 12 

10.  Scrutiny Review - CQC Witness Evidence 

 

 

11.  Islington Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
 

13 - 72 

12.  Quarter 1 Performance Report - Public Health 
 

 

13.  Work Programme 

 

73 - 76 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 

D.  Exclusion of Press and Public  



 

3 
 

  

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 

Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof. 
  

 

E.  

 

Confidential / Exempt Items 

 

Page 

F.  
 

Urgent Exempt Items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 23 January 2024 
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 

council's website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you participate in the meeting you will be deemed by the Council to have consented to being 
filmed.  By entering the Council Chamber you are also consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If 
you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area, overlooking 

the Chamber. 
 

In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings.  The Council will only seek to 

prevent this should it be underta
[...]
in monitoring emerging local, 
national and international trends.  Safeguarding 
adults is often in the news in one form or another. 
Also, public perception of safeguarding matters to 
us. 
 
While never losing sight of the overall vision and 
mission, the ISAB swiftly adjust our annual delivery 
plan and responds to emerging themes. Below are 
some of the key media and national policy themes 
from the past year. 
 
Under the Care Act, the three core (statutory) 
partners are the police, the local authority and 
health (Integrated Care Board, ICB).  All three 
partner organisations have been in the headlines 
during the last year. At a time when public services 
are stretched, addressing these organisational 
shortcomings will be challenging.  But the safety 
and wellbeing of the most vulnerable in our society 
must come first.  
Only by being open, reflective and working together 
can meaningful impact be achieved despite 
organisational challenges. 
 
Baroness Casey Review 

The final report of the Baroness Casey Review | 
Metropolitan Police was published in March 2022. 
Although the police and government are doing 
much to address the findings, shifting 
organisational cultures takes time.  The 
Metropolitan Police has been providing assurance to 
the Board and our Service User and Carer subgroup 
about how they are taking this learning forward and 
transforming their organisational culture.  
 
Confidence in Adult Social Care 
 
Research by the Nuffield Trust has revealed an all-
time low in the public’s confidence in adult social 
care. This has been echoed by the Ombudsman and 
the Care Quality Commission, which have warned 
that too often people are unable to access the care 
they need.   
 
Many public services are still recovering from the 
pandemic and adult social care is no exception.  
With an aging population, increasing complexity of 
cases and reduced care provision, adult social care 
has been stretched.  There is no quick fix and 
Islington Counc
[...]
ts risks and trends in 
abuse/neglect. 
 
Below are the key achievements of each of our 
partners: 
 

London Metropolitan Police 
 
The London Borough of Islington is policed by the 
Central North (CN) Basic Command Unit of the 
Metropolitan Police Service who also deliver local 
policing for our neighbouring borough of Camden.  

 
The Metropolitan Police accepts Baroness Casey's 
findings and accepts all 16 of the Review's 
recommendations. They are keen to rebuild and 
show the public and partners that they continue to 
focus on raising standards and ensure that they 
work together effectively.  With a new Commissioner 
in place, the police are undergoing significant 
change and restructure in their workforce and 
priorities.   
 
Safeguarding remains a priority for the Police at 
Central North and they are determined to achieve 
the best possible outcomes for those who are 
unfortunate enough to become a victim of crime. 
They are also committed to work with partners to 
safeguard and protect the most vulnerable members 
of our society.  Data continues to show that 
Islington compares relatively favourably to other 
London Boroughs suggesting Islington remains a 
safe place to live and work. 
 
The police’s mission is to deliver ‘More Trust, Less 
Crime and Higher Standards’. The Police 

Page 29



 

Islington Safeguarding Adults Board 

Annual Review 2022-23   10 

Commissioner is delivering a New Met for London, 
which sets out our three priorities for reform:  
1. community crime-fighting 
2. culture change and 
3. fixing foundations. 

 

Islington Integrated Care Board 
 

The North Central London Integrated Care Board 

(ICB) became a legal body on 1 July 2022. The 

Executive Director is the Chief Nurse who has been 

given responsibility for safeguarding. The ICB has 

appointed a Director of Safeguarding to support the 

Chief Nurse to ensure statutory requirements are 

met. The safeguarding team comprises Designated 

Nurses, Doctors, Professionals
[...]
ed collaboratively with 
families and carers and a wide range of 
organisations to ensure the care provided is 
individualised. Supporting patients in recovery, for 
example via our therapy teams, looks at the goals 
and strengths of our patients, to ensure an 
achievable and agreed outcome. Staff are aware of 
advocacy services and the role they play in patient 
care which can include offering support to informal 
carers.   
 
As an integrated care organisation, Whittington 
Health provides care in an acute setting, as well as 
the community. Staffing has been an issue across 
health and social care. This impacted on patient 
discharges due to limited placement availability and 
delays in packages of care. Staff shortages at 
Whittington Health required innovative recruitment, 
including from overseas, requiring additional 
support for those staff once they have arrived in the 
UK. 
 
Morale of the workforce in the aftermath of Covid 
has been acknowledged and is an area Whittington 
Health continues to address. 
 

The Domestic Abuse lead has been liaising with LBI’s 
VAWG team and a plan has been put in place to 
ensure a designated Independent Domestic Violence 
Advocate (IDVA) is available for Whittington Health. 

 
 

Page 34



 

Islington Safeguarding Adults Board 

Annual Review 2022-23   15 

Voluntary Action Islington 

Key messages continue to be promoted to local 
voluntary organisations via communication 
channels. 

Our partners’ annual reports 

Health partners of the Safeguarding Adults Board 
have also published their annual reports for 
2022/23: 

• Whittington Health NHS Trust 
• Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust 

• Moorfields Eye Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust 

• North Central London Integrated Care Board 

The Islington Health and Wellbeing Board has 
oversight of this Safeguarding Adults Board 
annual report. Further information about the 
Health and Wellbeing Board can be found on the 
democratic services webpage. 

 

 

 
It wou
[...]
Public Health   

5. Scrutiny Review – selection of topic 
6. Work Programme 2023/24 
 

 
Meeting date: 5 September 2023 

 

1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Scrutiny Review – Approval of Scrutiny Initiation Document & Initial Presentation  
3. Healthwatch Annual Report and Work Programme (TBC) 

4. Quarter 4 Performance Report - Adult Social Care  
5. Scrutiny Review 2022-23: Adult Social Care Transformation Final Report 
6. Work Programme 2023/24 

 

 
Meeting date: 5 October 2023 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Scrutiny Report 2022/2023  
3. Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence  

4. Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust Performance update  
5. Quarter 4 Performance Report – Public Health  
6. Work Programme 2023/24 

 
 

Meeting date: 14 November 2023 

 
1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence - Islington GP Federation 
3. London Ambulance Service Performance update (TBC)  

4. Quarter 1 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  
5. Work Programme 2023/24 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Meeting date: 18 December 2023 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 13



1. Executive Member Update (verbal)  
2. Executive Member for Health and Care - Annual Report 
3. Scrutiny Review – CQC Witness Evidence  

4. Islington Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report  
5. Quarter 1 Performance Report – Public Health 
6. Work Programme 2023/24 

 

     
Meeting date: 23 January 2024 
 

1. Executive Member Update (verbal) 
2. Scrutiny Review - Access Islington Hubs witness evidence 
3. Moorfields Eye Hospital Performance report (TBC) 

4. Whittington Hospital Performance update (TBC) 
5. Quarter 2 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  
6. Work Programme 2023/24 

 
 
Meeting date: 4 March 2024 

 
1. Executive Member Update (verbal) 
2. Quarter 2 Performance Report – Public Health  
3. UCLH Performance update (TBC) 

4. End of Life Care  
5. Scrutiny Review – draft recommendations 
7. Work Programme 2023/24 

 
Meeting date: 15 April 2024 

 

1. Executive Member Update (verbal) 
2. Overview of Addiction Services – TBC  
3. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Public Health  

4. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  
5. Update on Access to NHS Dentists  
6. Scrutiny Review - Final Report 

8. Work Programme 2023/24 
 
 
 

Other possible items  
 
The Committee previously suggested that it may be helpful to review issues relating to direct 

payments and the council’s emerging Dementia Strategy.  
 

Page 74



Scrutiny Committee Response Tracker 

Date of meeting  Query raised  Response / Update 
 

14th November 

2023 
 How the Youth Strategy had contributed to 

a reduction in Knife Crime.  

Responsible service: Executive Member for Health 

and Care 
 
Date of response: 22nd November 2023 

 
Detail: Youth Strategy circulated to Committee 

members on the 8th December 2023 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9 Executive Member Annual Report
	11 Islington Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report
	Subject: Safeguarding adults in Islington in 2022/23 A review of key achievements and priorities going forward
	1. Synopsis
	2. Recommendations
	3. Background
	4. Implications
	5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

	1. ISAB AR one page summary 2022-23
	3. ISAB Annual Report 2022-23.Final

	13 Work Programme
	Scrutiny Committee Response Tracker




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 18 December 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at The Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Monday, 18 December 2023 at 7.30 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Chowdhury (Chair), Croft (Vice-Chair), Burgess, 
Clarke, Craig, Russell and Zammit 
 

   

   

 

 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury in the Chair 

 
12 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and members and officers introduced 
themselves. Fire safety, webcasting and microphone procedures were explained.  

 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  

Apologies were received from Councillor Gilgunn. 

 

14 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
There were no substitute members at the meeting. 

 
15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5)  

RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 5th October and the 14th November 2023 
be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to 
sign them. 

 

17 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6)  
The Chair highlighted that information regarding a consultation on proposed changes 
to maternity, neonatal and children’s surgical services in North Central London had 
been circulated to the committee and that demonstrations would be taking place 
outside of Whittington Hospital at 5pm on Wednesday 20th December 2023 if anyone 
wished to attend.  
 
Following a previous update on the overspend in Adult Social Care the Chair 
reassured members that he was continuing to work with officers to discuss 
improvements.  
 
The Chair informed members that the council had hosted a seniors Christmas party in 
the Assembly Hall on Tuesday 12th December. Guests aged over 70 from across 
Islington were invited to attend, and enjoyed a Christmas lunch, bingo, and 
entertainment from Pearly King and Prince of Finsbury.  
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  18 December 2023 

 

2 
 

The Chair requested that presentations and questions be concise so the meeting 
could finish on time. Too enable guests to speak first items 11 and then 10 would be 
taken first before proceeding through the rest of the agenda in order.  
 

 
18 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7) 

The Chair advised that any questions from the public should relate to items on the 
meeting agenda and that members of the public would be given the opportunity to 
ask their questions once councillors had spoken. 
 

19 ISLINGTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (ITEM 
NO. 11)  
The Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board gave an update on the 
Islington Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report.   
 
The Chair asked about the reduction in reported adult abuse and neglect. It was 
explained that it could be related to improved signposting and early intervention.  
 
A member of the committee asked about a particular case where a man was being 
abused by his cousin who used drugs. The man was able to be rehoused by the 
Council using the duty to refer homelessness as it was not his house, and his 
accommodation was deemed an unsafe environment. It was highlighted that more 
could be done to pursue perpetrators.  
 
The Chair asked how safeguarding incidents were monitored by the Council. It was 
explained that safeguarding incidents could come in from anyone and would be 
recoded primarily by the safeguarding unit. Incidents would then be reported to the 
Safeguarding Adults Board who received a report each quarter that flagged any 
safeguarding concerns. Partners were also responsible for providing data to the Board 
and it was an area they hoped to improve to help prevent, recognise, and respond to 
abuse.  
 
The Chair asked whether assessments over the phone rather than by social workers 
visiting homes would cause difficulty in identify self-neglect. It was explained that 
purely relying on social workers would not provide a full picture and it was important 
to work with partners to assess individual needs.   
 
The Committee considered the data the Board received, including the significance of 
better reporting in by partners and the security of individuals personal data.  
 
A member of the public raised concern that there was factually incorrect information 
in the report under Liam SAR. They said there was no evidence care was refused or 
access by the fire brigade and the coroners review found there was gross negligence 
and manslaughter, and this was omitted from the report. It was explained that the 
report was written prior to the inquest to ensure the learning from the incident was 
assimilated as soon as possible.  They would speak privately to the individual 
concerned and update the information on the website.  
 
It was then raised that Snowball Care UK Ltd, the agency involved in the Liam SAR 
case was still used by Islington Council. A senior officer explained that they were no 
longer a provider of choice and there was ongoing work to ensure those who received 
care from them were transferred to other providers. It was highlighted that the 
owners had been opening other agencies. This would be investigated.  



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  18 December 2023 

 

3 
 

 
A member of the public raised concern that the Council did not have adequate 
oversight of social workers who could not provide information related to their 
relative’s care plan, did not respond to requests for information from the police and 
who they felt were overstepping boundaries related to their legal powers in regard to 
financial abuse and theft. The Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board 
said the Local Authority did have powers that could help them uncover information 
that could trigger police involvement, but the police could only act if there was a 
criminal level of reasonable suspicion.   
 
The Chair requested that an update be circulate on Snowball Care UK Ltd to include 
whether the owners had other care companies.  
 
The CQC explained they had two roles; they investigated incidents and they regulated 
the care system in Islington and beyond. They highlighted that if a person was not fit 
and proper, they should not be running those organisations. They asked the member 
of the public concerned to contact them directly.  
  

 

20 EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE (ITEM NO. 8)  
The Executive Member for Health and Care gave an update. It was highlighted that 
there had been a celebration of Adult Social Care workers, with a turnout of 80 
people, who worked for Islington and cared for those in need. It was explained that 
Islington had many good social care workers. The complaints made by the residents 
at the meeting would be investigated.  
 
The executive member explained they would be campaigning to keep the maternity 
services open at Whittington Hospital.  
 

 

21 EXECUTIVE MEMBER ANNUAL REPORT (ITEM NO. 9)  
The executive member presented his annual report to the committee.  
 
A committee member highlighted that 66% of residents said they were satisfied with 
their adult social care service and asked what could be done to improve satisfaction 
further. It was explained that resident feedback was key, and the indicators had 
improved from 62% in the previous year. Islington was performing well compared to 
other councils in London and a comparison could be provided to the committee. 
 

 
22 SCRUTINY REVIEW - CQC WITNESS EVIDENCE (ITEM NO. 10)  

The Committee received evidence from the Care Quality Commission (CQC) for its 
scrutiny review of access to health and care services in England. The CQC explained 
that they were doing specific work on access to GP’s as there was a requirement for 
people to be able to make appointments and get onto waiting lists.  
 
A committee member asked the CQC to provide examples of how they were reviewing 
and assessing Islington’s ability to meet its care duties. It was explained that the CQC 
were building relationships with Healthwatch and were looking at ways to get the 
patient voice. 
 
A committee member asked if there were mechanisms for residents to flag concerns if 
the CQC considered an issue was not within its legal powers. It was explained that 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  18 December 2023 

 

4 
 

sometimes the system was not clear, and it was important to listen to people to 
ensure concerns were picked up. Organisations should also have a culture of learning 
and not be defensive.    
 
A committee member asked what could be put in place to ensure the service users 
voice was heard. The CQC said their inspections methodology included looking at the 
organisations feedback and talking to people about their experiences.  The CQC were 
asked whether they logged the number of complaints per organisation. The CQC 
would look at complaints, but it was important to look at them in a qualitative way as 
the numbers could be misleading. The Deputy Director of Assurance Strategy and 
Improvement said in Adult Social Care they used a range of tools to capture the voice 
of people who used their services and their families such as service user group and, 
complaints analysis.  
 
A committee member who worked in healthcare highlighted that all hospitals had to 
write a learning from deaths reports, provided learning from serious incidents and the 
number of complaints and the learning and outcomes from complaints to the CQC. All 
deaths were also reviewed by a medical examiner, who was separate from the team 
that cared for the person, and they would speak to the family and ask them if they 
had any concerns. It was highlighted that it was important to have a clear pathway 
for people with concerns.  
 
The Chair asked how often services were assessed by the CQC. The CQC would do an 
annual assessment based on the data they held for each service. They would also do 
inspections based on that data, e.g. if there was missing information or an identified 
risk.  
 
The Chair asked how people reported their complaints to the CQC, particularly  those 
from ethnically diverse backgrounds.  The CQC explained they worked with 
Healthwatch and other organisations who had links with those communities, they had 
different languages and formats available on their website and were able to use 
translators to speak to people one on one.  
 

 
23 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - PUBLIC HEALTH (ITEM NO. 12)  

The Deputy Director of Public Health presented the Public Health Performance report 
for quarter one.  
 
Following an update on the healthy start scheme, which provided free multivitamins 
to pregnant women and young families, a committee member asked if Omega 3s’ 
were included in the scheme and whether they could also be provided. The Director 
for Public Health said they would check what was offered but the offer could be 
subject to the national model.  
 
A committee member asked about the 2022-23 data on substance abuse. This was 
available in the quarter 4 report but as the indicators had changed and were not 
directly comparable were not shown in the current report.  
 
A committee member highlighted that there had been an increase in adults accessing 
services for substance misuse and asked why the increase in those seeking support 
for opiate misuse was relatively lower than in other areas. It was explained that this 
was a new breakdown of data, and it was hoped that a better picture of the issues 
would emerge over time. There was also ongoing work to improve access to services 
by those who misused opiates.  



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  18 December 2023 

 

5 
 

 
The committee considered health checks, although Islington Council were ahead of 
their targets, they would be looking at a breakdown of the demographics to see how 
uptake could be improved. Some outreach work was carried out.  
 

 

24 WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. 13) 
The clerk would be in contact with the committee to arrange evidence 
gathering sessions, in the community, for the scrutiny review.  

 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.45 pm 

 
 
 
Chair 

 


